

No. 14-1397

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT F. UTTER AND FAITH IRELAND,
IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Washington**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INSTITUTE
FOR JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
WILLIAM R. MAURER
Counsel of Record
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
10500 NE 8th St., Suite 1760
Bellevue, WA 98004
(425) 646-9300
wmaurer@ij.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO HOLD THAT THE DEFINITION OF “POLITICAL COMMITTEE” IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	4
A. BEING CLASSIFIED AS A POLITICAL COMMITTEE COMES WITH SIGNIFICANT REGULATORY BURDENS.....	4
B. <i>BUCKLEY</i> ERRONEOUSLY APPLIED THE DOCTRINE OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE TO REWRITE THE SCOPE AND MEANING OF FECA’S DEFINITION OF “POLITICAL COMMITTEE”.....	8
C. THE COURT’S MISAPPLICATION OF THE DOCTRINE OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE HAS RESULTED IN CONFLICTING AND UNEVEN APPLICATIONS ACROSS THE CIRCUITS AND IN THE STATES	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. EXTENDING POLITICAL COMMITTEE STATUS TO ORGANIZATIONS THAT HAVE POLITICAL ACTIVITY AS “A” MAJOR PURPOSE IS INCONSISTENT WITH <i>BUCKLEY</i> AND CREATES SIGNIFICANT VAGUENESS PROBLEMS.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union, Inc. v. Jennings</i> , 366 F. Supp. 1041 (D.D.C. 1973)	10
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011)	1
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	1, 6, 12
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	10, 13
<i>Davenport v. Washington Education Associa- tion</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007)	1
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	6
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	17, 18
<i>Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	11, 13
<i>Indep. Inst. v. Coffman</i> , 209 P.3d 1130 (Colo. App. 2008)	11
<i>Iowa Right to Life Comm. v. Tooker</i> , 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008)	11, 14, 15, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>N.M. Youth Organized v. Herrera</i> , 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011)	10, 13
<i>Skilling v. U.S.</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	11, 12
<i>Staats v. Am. Civil Liberties Union, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 1030 (1975)	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909)	11
<i>U.S. v. Nat’l Comm. for Impeachment</i> , 469 F.2d 1135 (2d Cir. 1972)	10
<i>U.S. v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1876)	12
<i>U.S. v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953)	11

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(A)	5
2 U.S.C. § 431(13)(A)	6
2 U.S.C. § 432	6
2 U.S.C. § 433	6
2 U.S.C. § 434(a)	5, 6
2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(4)	6
2 U.S.C. § 434(b)	5
2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)	6
2 U.S.C. § 434(e)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
2 U.S.C. § 434(h)(i)(1)	6
2 U.S.C. § 441d(a)	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17A.005(37).....	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17A.205	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17A.210	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17A.215	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17A.225	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17A.235	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17A.240	7
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
11 C.F.R. § 110.11(a)-(c)	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Federal Election Commission, <i>Instructions for Statement of Organization (FEC FORM 1)</i>	8
Clark M. Neily III, <i>Terms of Engagement: How Our Courts Should Enforce the Constitution’s Promise of Limited Government</i> (2013).....	11
Washington Public Disclosure Commission, <i>Political Committees: Campaign Disclosure Instructions</i> (June 2014).....	8
